HB0432/419237/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 432

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in line 21, strike "4-907" and substitute "4-909".

On page 11, in line 31, after "EASTERN" insert "DISTRICT".

On page 12, in line 3, after "**EASTERN**" insert "**DISTRICT**".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 12, after line 5, insert:

- "(A) FOR FISCAL YEARS 2020 THROUGH 2023, EACH YEAR THE GOVERNOR SHALL APPROPRIATE AT LEAST \$250,000 IN THE ANNUAL STATE BUDGET FOR THE CHILDREN AND PARENT RESOURCE GROUP, INC.
- (B) THE FUNDS APPROPRIATED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION SHALL BE USED SOLELY TO SUPPLEMENT, AND NOT SUPPLANT, FUNDS OTHERWISE AVAILABLE FOR THE CHILDREN AND PARENT RESOURCE GROUP, INC.

4-907.

(A) FOR FISCAL YEARS 2020 THROUGH 2023, EACH YEAR THE GOVERNOR SHALL APPROPRIATE \$475,000 IN THE ANNUAL STATE BUDGET FOR PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY TO BE USED BY THE CHIEF OF POLICE FOR A CRIMINAL APPREHENSION AND SUPPRESSION INITIATIVE FOCUSED ON REDUCING VIOLENT CRIME.

HB0432/419237/1 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to HB 432 Page 2 of 2

(B) THE FUNDS APPROPRIATED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION SHALL BE USED SOLELY TO SUPPLEMENT, AND NOT SUPPLANT, FUNDS OTHERWISE AVAILABLE FOR A CRIMINAL APPREHENSION AND SUPPRESSION INITIATIVE FOCUSED ON REDUCING VIOLENT CRIME IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY.

<u>4-908.</u>";

in line 12, strike " $\underline{4-907}$ " and substitute " $\underline{4-909}$ "; and in line 14, strike " $\underline{4-907}$." and substitute " $\underline{4-909}$.".